

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOHN DUDA, MD, NORTHWEST)	
ORTHOPAEDIC SPECIALISTS, LLC, and)	
DR. DONALD LEATHERWOOD,)	Case 2:12-cv-01082-GP
)	
<i>Plaintiffs</i>)	Judge Gene E. K. Pratter
)	
<i>vs.</i>)	
)	
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE)	
COMPANY, LINCOLN NATIONAL)	
CORPORATION d/b/a LINCOLN FINANCIAL)	
GROUP, and DISABILITY INSURANCE)	
SPECIALISTS, LLC,)	
)	
<i>Defendants</i>)	

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNT II OF PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

Warren von Schleicher (IL-6197189)
SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES
180 North LaSalle St. Suite 3130
Chicago IL 60601
P 312-541-0300
warren.vonschleicher@svs-law.com
Pro Hac Vice

Steven Schildt
POST & SCHELL, P.C.
1600 JFK Blvd., 13th Floor
Philadelphia PA 19103
P 215-587-1089
sschildt@postschell.com
Local Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Leatherwood and Northwest Lack Article III Standing.....	4
II. Leatherwood and Northwest Lack Statutory Standing under ERISA §502(a)(3).....	8
III. Leatherwood and Northwest Fail to State a Claim for Equitable Relief under ERISA §502(a)(3).....	11
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Black v. Long Term Disability Ins.</i> , 582 F.3d 738 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>CNA v. U.S.</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3 rd Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Cohen v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-5319, 2009 WL 2488911 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2009)	12, 13
<i>Cox v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 295 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Daves v. Hawaiian Dredging Co.</i> , 114 F.Supp. 643 (D. Haw. 1953)	4
<i>Davis v. Unum Group</i> , No. 03-940, 2011 WL 2438632 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2011).....	8
<i>Devlin v. Empire BlueCross & BlueShield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 173 (3 rd Cir. 2000).....	4

<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F.Supp.2d 869 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	3
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6 th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Franco v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.Supp.2d 792 (D. N.J. Sept. 23, 2011)	5
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3 rd Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7 th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Johannessen v. Sulzer Medica USA, Inc.</i> , No. 04-3791, 2009 WL 1424491 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2009)	14
<i>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4 th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1 st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Leckey v. Stefano</i> , 501 F.3d 212 (3 rd Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1186 (2008)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	14

<i>Moore v. LaFayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	7
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3 rd Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Mraz v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:12–CV–805, 2012 WL 4965157 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2012).....	12
<i>Ogden v. Blue Bell Creameries U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1284 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	4
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	8
<i>Pell v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3 rd Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Plumb v. Fluid Pump Service, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 849 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Powell, II v. Greater Media Inc. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 07-726, 2008 WL 5188789 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2008).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3 rd Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Schmolz + Bickenback USA, Inc. v. Dauble</i> , No. 09-5771, 2011 WL 285123 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2011).....	5

<i>Srein v. Frankford Trust Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3 rd Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Trechak v. Seton Co. Suppl. Exec. Ret. Plan</i> , No. 10-227, 2010 WL 5071273 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2010).....	13
<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	4
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 663 F.3d 671 (3 rd Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 985 (2000).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 5
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Secondary Sources	
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §1216 (3d ed. 2004)	4

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 14
